2 Mar. Mar of his of med 1970. No. 248 the option to be a fire [NC] State of the state of the state of the state of the state of

MAGEE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE

Appointed Day

Order, dated 21st September 1970, made under Section 1 of the Magee University College Londonderry Act (Northern Ireland) 1970(a) BY THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION WITH THE CONSENT OF THE TRUSTEES OF MAGEE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, LONDONDERRY, AND OF THE COUNCIL OF THE NEW UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER.

WHEREAS it is provided by sub-section (1) of Section 1 of the Magee University College, Londonderry Act (Northern Ireland) 1970 that if Her Majesty in Council is pleased to provide by Royal Charter for the foundation of the New University of Ulster then on such day (hereinafter referred to as the Appointed Day) as the Minister of Education may, with the consent of the Trustees of Magee University College, Londonderry, and of the Council of the New University of Ulster, by order appoint, the property of the Trustees set out in Part I of Schedule 1 to that Act shall by virtue of that sub-section be transferred to the University:

AND WHEREAS Her Majesty in Council has been pleased to provide by Royal Charter for the foundation of the New University of Ulster:

Now, THEREFORE, I, Captain the Right Honourable William Joseph Long, J.P., M.P., Minister of Education, hereby make the following order:

- 1. The Appointed Day for the purposes of the said Act shall be the 1st day of October 1970.
- 2. This order may be cited as the Magee University College Londonderry (Appointed Day) Order (Northern Ireland) 1970.

Given under my hand this 21st day of September 1970.

W. J. Long, Minister of Education for Northern Ireland.

The Trustees of Magee University College, Londonderry, consent to the foregoing Order,

> J. M. Shearer. Chairman.

(L.S.)

F. W. C. Wallace, Trustee.

J. G. Pyper, Trustee.

⁽a) 1970. c. 15 (N.I.).

Sealed with the common seal of the Trustees of Magee University College, Londonderry, this 24th day of September 1970.

The Council of the New University of Ulster consent to the foregoing Order.

John W. Moore, Chairman of the Council.

Alan Burges, Vice-Chancellor.

W. T. Ewing, Secretary to the Council.

Dated this 24th day of September 1970.